

No. 2020-1335

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL GURRY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
(Case No. 1:16-cr-10343), Judge Allison D. Burroughs

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MICHAEL GURRY

Tracy A. Miner, BBO No. 547137
Megan A. Siddall, BBO No. 568979
Miner Orkand Siddall LLP
470 Atlantic Ave, Floor 4
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (617) 263-8421
Fax: (617) 273-8004
Email: msiddall@mosllp.com
Email: tminer@mosllp.com

April 17, 2020

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Michael Gurry*

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Gurry is Entitled to a New Trial Because Prejudicial Spillover from Highly Emotional Patient Testimony Tainted the Verdict.....	2
II. Mr. Gurry is Entitled to a New Trial as a Result of the Government’s Improper Closing Rebuttal	6
III. Mr. Gurry is Entitled to a New Trial Because the Weight of the Evidence Against Him was Thin.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Munoz-Pacheco v. Holder</u> , 673 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<u>United States v. Ayala-Garcia</u> , 574 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>United States v. Bayko</u> , 774 F.2d 516 (1st Cir. 1985).....	1
<u>United States v. Flores-De-Jesus</u> , 569 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
<u>United States v. Manzella</u> , 782 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1986).....	6
<u>United States v. Paniagua-Ramos</u> , 135 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<u>United States v. Sabian</u> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	12, 13
